

Jack Ruby

44-24016

Section 58

Release
COPY 1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Reporting Office DALLAS	Office of Origin DALLAS	Date 6/26/64	Investigative Period 6/4-22/64
TITLE OF CASE JACK L. RUBY, aka.; LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka. (Deceased) - VICTIM		Report made by MANNING C. CLEMENTS	Typed by ds
		CHARACTER OF CASE CIVIL RIGHTS	

REFERENCES:
 Reports of SA MANNING C. CLEMENTS, Dallas, 11/30, 12/6, 11, 14, 18, 19, 21, 31/63; 2/18, 3/28, 4/3, 20, 30, 6/9/64.

ADS:
 All leads have been set out by telephone, teletype or *B* rtel.

ADMINISTRATIVE:
 This report is concerned with a number of requests from President's Commission on the Assassination of President KENNEDY, and miscellaneous other investigation. The report includes investigation based on the following:

Special Agent in Charge Bureau (44-24016) Dallas (44-1639)	Do not write in spaces below <div style="font-size: 2em; font-weight: bold;">1644</div> <div style="font-size: 1.5em; font-weight: bold;">REC-117</div> <div style="font-size: 1.5em; font-weight: bold;">REC-41</div> <div style="font-size: 1.5em; font-weight: bold;">JUL 25 1964</div> <div style="font-size: 1.5em; font-weight: bold;">JUN 29 1964</div>
--	---

*See Div. 2 to Bureau Bureau,
 list let 7-2-64
 W.H. [unclear]
 see in CR Unit
56 AUG 7 1964*

STAT. SECT.

EXP. PROC.
 105-34074-12
 105-34074-10
 105-34074-6

UNRECORDED COPY FILED IN 105-34074-12

DL 44-1639

Bureau
Communication

Commission
Communication

Subject
Matter

Buairtel 5/28/64	5/26/64	Telephone toll charges, LEE BERRY, Bronx, New York
Buairtel 6/1/64	5/28/64	Photographs in RUBY's possession
Buairtel 6/2/64	6/1/64	EILEEN CURRY; *JAMES ECKFORD BREEN
Buairtel 6/2/64	6/1/64	BARNEY ROSS
Buairtel 6/8/64		LOUIS KAPPEL
Buairtel 6/3/64	6/1/64	**Military service of RUBY
Buairtel 6/3/64	6/1/64	GALE EATON (GALE ANN CASCADDAN)
Buairtel 6/3/64	6/1/64	IRA COLITZ
Buairtel 6/4/64	6/3/64	GEORGE SENATOR; ***SHIRLEY BOREN WECHSLER
Buairtel 6/4/64	6/1/64	ALEXANDER PHILIP GRUBER
Buairtel 6/4/64	6/1/64	RALPH EUGENE YOUNG
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/3/64	Time of OSWALD shooting
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	IVAN T. MUNDY; ET AL
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	Driving distances
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	HUEY REEVES; ET AL

DL 44-1639

<u>Bureau Communication</u>	<u>Commission Communication</u>	<u>Subject Matter</u>
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	Telephone toll charges, RUBY, et al
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	School records, RUBY
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	Stanley Oliver Company; Spartan Novelty Company
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	VIC ROBERTSON
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	Scrap Iron and Junk Dealers Union; Waste Material Handlers Union
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	LEWIS J. MC WILLIE
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	RALPH PAUL; ****BEATRICE SHULL
Buairtel 6/5/64	6/4/64	Adolphus Hotel Records, etc.
Buairtel 6/9/64	6/8/64	WILLIAM D. CROWE, aka. BILL DE MAR; DAVID HOY
Buairtel 6/9/64	6/8/64	Colony Club; Theatre Lounge
Buairtel 6/9/64	6/5/64	SETH KANTOR
Buairtel 6/11/64	6/8/64	NANCY PERRIN RICH, aka. NANCY PERRIN
Butel 6/13/64		CARL L. MAYNARD; DIANA HUNTER

DL 44-1639

<u>Bureau Communication</u>	<u>Commission Communication</u>	<u>Subject Matter</u>
Buairtel 6/15/64	6/11/64	MITCHELL SIMON
Buairtel 6/15/64	6/11/64	WILBURN WALDON LITCHFIELD, II
Buairtel 6/19/64	6/17/64	Identification of telephone number JE (JE) 8-7475

*JAMES ECKFORD BREEN has not been located, to-date.

**Interviews with persons who may furnish information regarding association with RUBY while in military service are incomplete.

***SHIRLEY BOREN WECHSLER has not been identified, to-date.

****BEATRICE SHULL has not be interviewed, to-date.

Miscellaneous investigation is based on:

<u>Bureau or Field Communication</u>	<u>Commission Communication</u>	<u>Subject Matter</u>
Dallas airtel 5/8/64		BENJAMIN L. BINION; GEORGE CARTER
Buairtel 6/10/64		MELVIN EUGENE SARGENT

Administrative data concerning identification of subscribers to various telephones and obtaining of toll charges is as follows:

DL 44-1639

<u>Name of Company</u>	<u>Name of Employee</u>	<u>Bureau Employee</u>	<u>Date</u>
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, Dallas, Texas	[REDACTED]	SA's ROBERT M. BARRETT and IVAN D. LEE	6/8/64
•	[REDACTED]	SA MANNING C. CLEMENTS	6/8-10, 16/64
•	•	SA W. JAMES WOOD	6/18/64
Pacific Telephone Company, Los Angeles, California	[REDACTED]	SA EDWARD L. OLSEN	6/19/64
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, Missouri	[REDACTED]	SA SPURGEON J. PETERSON	6/19/64
Indiana Bell Telephone Company, Evansville, Indiana	[REDACTED]	SA JAMES ROBERT DUVALL	6/11, 19/64
New York Telephone Company, New York, New York	[REDACTED]	SA JAMES J. ROGERS	6/4/64
Chesapeake and Potomac Telephone Company, Washington, D.C.	[REDACTED]	SA WILLIAM D. CAMPBELL	6/15/64

Investigation is continuing as to other requests of the President's Commission.

DE 44-563
DL 44-1639
DCC:sal - 1

The confidential source who furnished information concerning GALE ANNE CASCADAY is [REDACTED]

[REDACTED] requested that his identity be kept confidential insofar as the information attributed to him in the report is concerned. He was contacted in this matter by SA(A) DOUGLAS C. CANNELL;

- 2 -

COVER PAGE

1
LA 44-895
PBD/mvt

ADMINISTRATIVE

The interviews with FRED FLOTRON, West Covina; Mrs. MICKEY PAYNE, Los Angeles; LAWRENCE KLINE, North Hollywood, and LEW CECCHINI, Pomona, California, were conducted telephonically.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**

Copy to:

Report of **SA MANNING C. CLEMENTS**
Date **6/26/64**Office **DALLAS**Field Office File No. **44-1639**Bureau File No. **44-24016**Title **JACK L. RUBY;
LEE HARVEY OSWALD (Deceased) - VICTIM**Character **CIVIL RIGHTS**

Synopsis

This report includes results of investigation requested by President's Commission on Assassination of President KENNEDY, and miscellaneous additional investigation.

- P -**DETAILS:**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
Telephone Toll Charges, Lee Berry, Bronx, New York	2 - 8
Photographs of Ruby's Possessions	9
Eileen Curry; James Eckford Breen	10 - 64
Barney Ross, Ruby Acquaintance	65 - 68
Louis Kopple, Ruby Acquaintance	69 - 75
Military Service of Ruby	76 - 92
Gale Ann Cascaddan (Gale Eaton); Curtis Laverne Crafard	93 - 99
Ira Colitz, Ruby Acquaintance	100 - 105
George Senator, Activities	106 - 123, 196 - 203
Alexander Philip Gruber, Ruby Acquaintance	124 - 126
Ralph Eugene Young	127 - 129
Time of Oswald Shooting	130 - 132
Activities of Ruby, 11/22-24/63	133 - 145, 160 - 165, 220 - 227
Telephone Toll Charges, Ruby and Eva Grant	146 - 150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
School Records Regarding Ruby	151 - 156
Stanley Oliver Manufacturing Company; Spartan Novelty Company	157 - 159
Waste Material Handlers Union; Scrap Iron and Junk Handlers Union	166 - 180
Lewis J. McWillie, Interview, Telephone Toll Charges	181 - 188
Ralph Paul, Contacts; Telephone TE (JE) 8-7475 Adolphus Hotel Records	189 - 192 247 - 248 193 - 195
William D. Crowe, aka Bill DeMar; David Edwin Hoy	204 - 218
Colony Club, Theatre Lounge	219
Nancy Perrin, aka Nancy Perrin Rich	228 - 235
Diana Hunter, aka Marilyn Wysong, Mrs. Harry Edward Wysong, Marilyn Owens	236 - 239
Mitchell Simon, Ruby Acquaintance	240
Wilburn Waldon Litchfield; Curtis Laverne Crafard	241 - 246
Miscellaneous	249 - 255

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- A -

Aaronson, Paul	68
Adolphus Hotel, Dallas, Texas	193, 195, 196
Alexander, William F.	9
Anderson, H. H.	195
Anderson, Martin	218
Angel, Dior	239
Armstrong, Andy	237

- B -

Barclay, Malcolm James	200
Barclay, Mike	115, 198, 200
Barker, Eddie	130, 132
Barrett, Robert M. (SA)	130
Barrisch, Bennie	104
Barrisch, Benny	75
Bartlett, Mrs. Phyllis	223
Bellocchio, Frank	133
Benedict, Ed E.	138
Berke, Irwin	73, 104
Berry, Lee	2
Berry, Mac	2
Binion, Benjamin L.	249
Binion, Benny	249
Breen, James E.	59
Breen, James Eckford	10, 22, 45, 49, 53, 63
Bryant, Albert	169
Buchanan, R. D.	169
Bull Pen Drive In	149
Bunny, Ivan	100
Burgess, Dale	217
Burgundy Room	196
Byrne, Dr. John F.	153

- 2 -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- C -

Carousel Club	139, 236, 241
Carroll, Nathan Norman	149
Carter, George	249
Carter, Sam	254
Cascaddan, Gale Ann	93, 98, 99
Cascaddan, Richard M.	98
Chazin, Seymour	73, 104
Childress, Pauline	113, 121, 122
Churchill, Mrs. Pauline	205
Club Bali Hai	139
Cody, Julie Ann	230, 232
Colitz, Ira	66, 100
Colitz, Ivan	100
Colitz, Jerome	100
Collins, Clifton R.	80
Colony Club	219
Colvin, Hershey	76, 79
Cook, Leon	101, 171, 175, 176
Counts, Robert B.	164, 165
Crafard, Curtis Laverne	93, 99, 241
Crowe, Bill	210
Crowe, William	211
Crowe, William D.	204, 205, 208
Currie, D. C.	166
Curry, Eileen	10, 15, 19, 27, 30, 39
Curry, Eileen Ellen	40, 41
Curry, Eileen Ellis	21

- D -

D'Afile, Chief N. Lawrence	234
Dahl, Sergeant Carl	233

- b -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- D, Cont'd. -

Dallas Morning News Building	140
Danckert, Albert A., Jr.	86
Dave Miller's Restaurant and Health Club	102
Davis, Freeda C.	19
Davis, Freeda Charisia	42
DeMar, Bill	204, 205, 207, 210, 216, 239
DeMar, Billy	211
Di Christofano, Angelo	181
Dorfman, Paul	101, 167, 172, 177
Dorfman, Paul J.	169, 172, 174, 175, 176
Downey, Bill	201
Downey, William T.	197
Dugan, James W.	19

- E -

Eaton, Edward (Esther), Mrs.	99
Eatwell Cafe	197, 201, 202
Eatwell Restaurant	108, 112, 113, 114, 117, 120, 122, 123
Elson, Chris	196
Epstein, Ben	74, 104
Epstein, Harry	74, 104

- F -

Fish, Billie Demitt	83
Freeman, Gloria	113, 120
Friedman, PFC	80

- G -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- G -

Gambulos, Charles R.	114
Gambulos, James	112, 119
Gambulos, James C.	114, 123
Gambulos, Mr. Jimmie	121
Gambulos, Lillian	114
Gambulos, Sam	112
Gaylife Club	139
Gimple, Martin	74, 104
Goodson, Clyde F.	164
Gordon, Sam	74, 104
Graham, Joe	226
Grant, Eva	66, 116, 189, 190, 192, 195, 196, 202
Graverman, Lou	75, 104
Grubbs, J. W.	243, 245
Grubbs, Jess Willard	244
Gruber, Alex	74, 104
Gruber, Alexander Philip	124
Gruber, Paul C.	85

- H -

Hall, Ralph	126
Harr, Harvey	182
Healey, Daniel J.	179
Hedrick, Ralph	13
Helmick, Donald	190
Helmick, Wanda	190, 191
Henley, H. L.	163, 164
Hill, Herman	9, 142
Hirsch, Charles J.	149
Hooper, Owen Ray	92
Howard, Frank	73, 104

- d -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- H, Cont'd. -

Howard, Jack	73, 104
Hoy, David	208, 209, 210, 217, 218
Hoy, David E.	216
Hoy, David Edwin	211
Hunnicutt, Charles	80
Hunter, Diana	236

- I -

Ingersoll, Chauncey	93
Isenberg, Oliver	158
Isenberg, Stanley	158

- J -

Jackson, John W.	149
Johnson, Alf	169
Jones, Charles	169
Jones, John Paul	80, 82
Jones, Melvin Eugene	254
Junk and Waste Material Handlers Union	71, 101

- K -

KBOX, Dallas, Texas	216
Kahn, Maury	74, 105
Kantor	220
Kantor, Seth	225, 226, 227
Keller, Wayne M.	208
Kellman, Joe	72, 104
Kellman, Morrie	72
Kellman, Morris	104
Kings Club	196
Kintz, Raphael J., Jr.	87
Kopple, Ann	75

- • -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- K, Cont'd. -

Kopple, Louis 69
Kurtz, Seymour 136

- L -

La Duca, F. 8
Land, Lisa 238
Lee, Ivan D. (SA) 130
Lewis, Max 243, 244, 245
Lingley, Patrolman John B. 235
Lissner, Meyer 175
Litchfield, Wilburn W. 245
Litchfield, Wilburn Waldon 241
Litchfield, Will 243, 244
"Little Lynn" 142, 143
Logan, James 169

- Mc -

McDonald, John 72, 104
McWillie, Lewis J. 126, 181, 186,
249

- M -

Mahon, James F. 194
Martin, Jim 106, 115, 198,
200, 202
Martin, Wilfred James 106
Mathews, Elsie E. 113
Medill, Joe 170, 172, 173,
174, 175, 176,
177
Medlevine, Don 73, 104

- f -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- M, Cont'd. -

Medlevine, Frenchie	73, 104
Meyers, Lawrence	126
Middleton, Mrs. H. C.	204
Muenster, Buddy	137
Mundy, Ivan T.	133
Murphy, Stanley	155

- N -

Nemezin, Mike	74, 104
Nichols Garage	143

- O -

O'Brien, Miss Kathryn	156
O'Connell, Robert	151
Oppenheimer, Robert	157
Owens, Marilyn	236

- P -

Pago Club	139
Palomino Motel	204
Parker, Lieutenant Walter	230
Parkland Memorial Hospital, Dallas, Texas	140, 222, 223, 224, 227
Paul, David	247, 248
Paul, Lee	248
Paul, Ralph	149, 150, 189, 190, 191, 193, 195, 196, 199, 202, 208, 238, 247
Perrin, Nancy	228, 230, 232, 233

- 9 -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- P, Cont'd. -

Peterson, Joe	126, 189, 190, 192, 193, 195, 199, 202 139, 150
Phil's Delicatessen	84
Piper, William Ernest	8
Pleasant Finance Company	113, 117, 121
Pollard, Mildred	224
Pratt, Jim	228
Puglia, Robert	

- R -

Rasofsky, Barney	65
Reddon, Eileen	36
Reddon, Eileen "Bunny"	29
Reeves, Huey	143
Rich, Mrs. Francis	234, 235
Rich, Francis L.	232
Rich, Nancy Perrin	232
Rifkin, Buzzie	73, 104
Rifkin, Guzzie	104
Rippe, L. A.	194
Roberts, Clifford	95
Robertson, Vic	160
Roschek, Urban M., Jr.	88
Ross, Barney	65, 68, 102
Rowrey, Myron Ray	91
Rubenstein, Earl	159
Rubenstein, Sam	159
Ruby, Earl R.	149

- S -

Sargent, Melvin Eugene	251, 254
Schulman, Solly	72, 103, 104

- h -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- 8, Cont'd. -

Scrap Iron and Junk Handlers Union, Local 20467	166, 167, 173, 176, 180
Scripps-Howard Newspaper Alliance Senator, George	220 106, 112, 113, 114, 117, 120, 122, 126, 189, 190, 192, 193, 195, 196, 197, 200, 238
Seymour	135
Shady Oaks Motel	205
Shapiro, Mr. A. M.	154
Simon, Mitchell	240
Snyder, Jerome	172, 173
Solomon, Elmer Ray	135
Sol's Turf Bar	133, 135, 136
Spartan Company	158
Spartan Novelty Company	158
Stage Loan Co., Los Angeles, California	208
Stanley Oliver Manufacturing Company	157, 158, 159
Stokes, Jefferson D.	137
Stoy, Ernest Francis	243
Stoy, Ernie	245
Stoy, Francis.	244
Strickland, Charles	169
Sullivan, Austin	174
Sullivan, Jack	12
Sweat, Minnie	190

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- 7 -

Telephone Numbers

HO 3-9047, Hollywood, California	207, 208
631-5050, Dallas, Texas	222
RI 7-0065, Dallas, Texas	206, 207, 209
351-9073, Dallas, Texas	222
734-4111, Las Vegas, Nevada	186
CR 5-8113, Arlington, Texas	149
423-7245, Evansville, Indiana	207, 208
LA 6-6258, Dallas, Texas	146
EA 4-8284, Evansville, Indiana	216
734-4303, Las Vegas, Nevada	186
DI 8-6350, Dallas, Texas	209, 216
JE 8-7475, Bronx, New York	247, 248
TE 8-7475	247
WH 1-5601, Dallas, Texas	146
CY 5-1623, Bronx, New York	2
765-7625, North Hollywood, California	149
748-9711, Dallas, Texas	222
RI 8-9711, Dallas, Texas	209
353-2730, Southfield, Michigan	149
DI 7-7750, Dallas, Texas	220
476-7760, Evansville, Indiana	207, 208
GR 6-7760, Evansville, Indiana	205, 216
231-7766, St. Louis, Missouri	207, 208
LA 8-4775, Dallas, Texas	147
735-9821, Las Vegas, Nevada	186
735-9826, Las Vegas, Nevada	186
CR 5-4891, Arlington, Texas	149, 207, 208
734-9910, Las Vegas, Nevada	186
SH 3-0984, Chicago, Illinois	149

- 3 -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- T, Cont'd. -

Temple Shearith Israel	139
Theatre Lounge	219
Tropicana Casino	181
True, Tammi	238
Turner, Tony	238

- V -

Vegas Club	140
------------	-----

- W -

WFAA-TV, Dallas, Texas	160, 224, 226, 227
WIKY, Evansville, Indiana	210, 216, 217
Wade, Henry	9
Wall, Breck	126, 189, 190, 192, 193, 195, 199, 202, 238
Walsh, Mrs. Gladys	169
Walsh, Mrs. Gladys M.	177, 178
Warren, Earl	133
Waste Material Handlers Union	166, 167, 169, 172, 174, 175, 177, 178, 179
Wayne, Art	73, 104
Weaver, Gerald	189
Weinstein, Abe	219
Weinstein, Barney	219
Weisenthal, Phyliss	157, 158, 159
Weisman, Bernard	133, 135
Weissman, Bernard	109, 110
Wenner, B. H.	208

- k -

DL 44-1639

INDEX

NAME

PAGE

- W, Cont'd. -

Whitaker, Mike	160, 162
Williams, Forrest	176
Wysong, Mrs. Harry Edward	236
Wysong, Marilyn	236

- Y -

Yancy, John Louis	167, 180
Young, Harry H.	172
Young, Ralph Eugene	127

1

Date 6/5/64

Records of New York Bell Telephone Company reflect the following toll charges during the period September 26, 1963, to January 1, 1964, to telephone CY 5-1623, listed to LEE BERRY, 2265 Sedgwick Avenue, Bronx, New York, billed to MAC BERRY at the same address.

on 6/4/64 at New York City, New York File # NY 44-974
by Special Agent JAMES J. ROGERS:rea;ds 2 Date dictated 6/5/64

NY 44-574

<u>Date</u>	<u>Place Called</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Charges</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Type of Call</u>
9/27/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	11:43 a.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
9/27/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	7:43 p.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/1/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	1:32 p.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/3/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	12:05 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/8/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	11:42 a.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day?
10/15/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	11:17 a.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/16/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	11:48 a.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/18/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	10:20 a.m. 1 minute	Station-to-Station Day
10/28/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	1:05 p.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day

3

NY 44-974

<u>Date</u>	<u>Place Called</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Charges</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Type of Call</u>
10/30/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.20	11:24 a.m. 6 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
10/31/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	11:14 a.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/1/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	1:04 p.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/4/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	1:02 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/4/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	11:10 a.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/5/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	11:10 a.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/6/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.20	11:14 a.m. 5 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/13/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	10:35 a.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/14/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	11:26 a.m. 1 minute	Station-to-Station Day
11/19/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 GR 1-1717	\$.15	10:31 a.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Day

24

NY 44-974

<u>Date</u>	<u>Place Called</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Charges</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Type of Call</u>
11/22/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	2:22 p.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/24/63	Palmyra, New Jersey	201 SW 7-5791	\$.15	12:12 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Night
11/27/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	10:49 a.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/29/63	Arlington, Texas	817 CR 5-5352	\$2.65	9:25 p.m. 10 minutes	Station-to-Station After 9:00 p.m.
11/29/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	4:47 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
11/29/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.20	6:59 p.m. 6 minutes	Station-to-Station Night
11/29/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.35	12:05 p.m. 11 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
12/10/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	2:05 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
12/16/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	5:46 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day

5

NY 44-974

<u>Date</u>	<u>Place Called</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Charges</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Type of Call</u>
12/24/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201. QR 1-1717	\$.20	3:09 p.m. 5 minutes	Station-to-Station Day
12/25/63	Arlington, Texas	817 CR 5-5352	\$1.75	11:28 a.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Night (or holiday)
12/25/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	10:28 a.m. 4 minutes	Station-to-Station Night (or holiday)
12/25/63	Patrlawn, New Jersey	201 SW 7-5791	\$.15	10:37 a.m. 2 minutes	Station-to-Station Night (or holiday)
12/27/63	Passaic, New Jersey	201 QR 1-1717	\$.15	1:08 p.m. 3 minutes	Station-to-Station Day

There is no additional information available in the records concerning the above calls, inasmuch as none of these calls were made person-to-person.

6

NY 44-974

The above information is not to be made public without the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum directed to an officer of the New York Telephone Company, 4 Albany Street, New York City.

Date June 8, 1964

Records of the New Jersey Bell Telephone Company at Newark, New Jersey, disclosed the following information:

201-GR 1-1717

Pleasant Finance Company
24 Main Street
Lodi, New Jersey

201-SW 7-5791

F. LA DUCA
296 B Kipp Avenue
East Paterson, New Jersey

The above information can only be made public by the issuance of a subpoena duces tecum. This subpoena should be directed to Mr. ALMA A. RICHARDSON, Legal Department, New Jersey Bell Telephone Company, 540 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey, or his authorized representative.

On 6/5/64 at Newark, New Jersey File # Newark 44-443
by IC HERBERT C. MEYER 8 /mm Date dictated 6/8/64

DL 44-1639

MCC:eah

On June 1, 1964, photographs were made in the office of HENRY WADE, District Attorney, Dallas County, Texas, of various items taken from JACK L. RUBY by officers of the Dallas Police Department on November 24, 1963, and represented by Mr. WADE to be all of such property which had been previously delivered to him by the Dallas Police Department.

Mr. WADE stated his belief all of the material in possession of the Police Department had not, in fact, been turned over to his office. He mentioned that Assistant District Attorney WILLIAM F. ALEXANDER had, on premises of Dallas Police Department, seen various possessions of RUBY shortly after RUBY shot LEE HARVEY OSWALD. Mr. ALEXANDER specifically recalled having seen a receipt from Western Union for a telegram sent by RUBY on November 24, 1963, and photographs of the "Impeach Earl Warren" sign.

Photographs made in Mr. WADE's office bear Numbers 1 through 64.

On June 1, 1964, HERMAN HILL, Property Room, Dallas Police Department, advised that, while he had previously informed Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation all property of RUBY previously in possession of the Department had been turned over to the District Attorney's Office, he located an envelope on this date containing additional items removed from the person and/or automobile of RUBY. On June 2, 1964, the property in question was photographed.

These photographs bear numbers 400 through 415. It is observed the two items specifically mentioned by Mr. WADE, above, were among those photographed.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 6/11/64

BILEEN CURRY, residing at the Regency Hotel, 19 East Ohio Street, Chicago, Illinois, under the name of CAROL SCOTT, furnished the following information:

In December, 1955, CURRY advised, she was living with JAMES ECKFORD BREEN and that about that time arrived with BREEN in Dallas, Texas.

CURRY planned to have two girls employed as prostitutes at the Statler Hilton Hotel, which was then nearing completion. On arriving in Dallas BREEN and CURRY rented a two-bedroom apartment in a modern apartment building located on Gaston Boulevard near Fitzhugh Street in Dallas. This apartment building was a two-story structure located on a corner and had a covered parking area in the rear. There were approximately 24 to 30 one and two-bedroom apartments in the building, which was U-shaped. CURRY and BREEN rented a first floor apartment and resided in this apartment for approximately two months.

After arriving in Dallas, Texas, BREEN secured employment as a cab driver. Approximately four weeks after their arrival in Dallas, BREEN brought JACK RUBY to the apartment house, where he introduced RUBY to CURRY as a friend of his. A few days after this first meeting JACK RUBY, accompanied by a white male, who was short and dark, drove to the CURRY apartment in a late model, blue-green automobile, make unrecalled. They waited outside of the apartment until joined by BREEN, at which time they departed. Later that day BREEN told CURRY that he had accompanied RUBY to an unnamed location, where he had been shown moving pictures of various border guards, both Mexican and American. In addition, included among the movies were films of persons described by BREEN as various "narcotic agents," as well as persons who were "contacts" on the "Mexican side." BREEN was enthused over what he considered an extremely efficient operation in connection with narcotics traffic.

CURRY advised that she had a large argument with BREEN at about this time, indicating to him that she did not want him to engage in the narcotics business, particularly

On 6/9/64 at Chicago, Illinois File # CG 44-645

by SAs CHARLES E. BRUNNER
DENNIS W. SHANAHAN/kmg 10 Date dictated 6/20/64

CG 44-645

"heavy" narcotics such as heroin and cocaine.

A day or two later BREEN left Dallas for a purported trip to Chihuahua, Mexico. BREEN was gone from the apartment for four or five days and on his return indicated that he had made \$2400. CURRY was of the opinion that BREEN could not have made this large a sum on marijuana and accused him of transporting "heavy" narcotics. BREEN denied this to CURRY, but nevertheless CURRY told BREEN that if he left again on a similar trip she would leave him.

During BREEN's absence CURRY was visited on one or two occasions by JACK RUBY, who evidenced an interest in her. On one of these occasions RUBY took her to his night club, which was then closed as it was after the closing time. She recalled RUBY's club as having an angled entrance and a long bar on the left side as one entered. She recalled a row of small windows located high on the front wall of the club. She further recalled a hanging vertical sign outside of the club. She could not recall the name of this club nor did she recall its location other than to state that it was in the city of Dallas. She advised that there was a large gas station located on the corner of the same street to the right of RUBY's club as one faced the club entrance.

CURRY advised that she did not become intimate with RUBY despite his statement that he could send her influential clients if she were "friendly." CURRY advised that RUBY was aware that she was employing two prostitutes during that period of time and, in fact, sent two or three customers through CURRY to these girls at about this time.

CURRY recalled that RUBY attempted to interest her in selling pornographic photographs to her customers, indicating that he had a large quantity of such material available to him. CURRY stated that she declined to sell such material since, if arrested, she did not want to be found with this type of material, which she felt would make any charges against her more serious.

On the occasion of CURRY's trip to RUBY's night club RUBY was driving the same blue-green car in which he

3
CG 44-645

had been a passenger at the time that BREEN had accompanied RUBY and the heavy set man to view the movies of the border guards.

At about this time the Statler Hilton Hotel was officially opened and the two girls employed by CURRY then took up residence in the hotel with the knowledge of certain hotel employees, whose identity CURRY refused to divulge. Within a few days after the opening of the Statler Hilton Hotel, BREEN left town to go to Mexico. Believing that BREEN was once more engaged in narcotics traffic, CURRY decided to leave him and move out of her apartment. She moved to the Casa Linda, located on Gaston Boulevard in a suburb of Dallas. She stated that the Casa Linda was an extremely large apartment development, consisting of approximately 150 apartments and included, for tenant use, a swimming pool and bar. Approximately two weeks after CURRY moved to the Casa Linda Apartments, three white males forced their way into her apartment. One of these men was JACK SULLIVAN, who originally came from Houston, Texas. The second and third men were unknown to CURRY. She stated that these three men wanted to know the whereabouts of BREEN, indicating that BREEN had either run out with the money advanced him to purchase narcotics or had purchased the narcotics and then failed to deliver them to his superiors. During the course of their conversation with CURRY, these men indicated that \$180,000 was involved in BREEN's disappearance. At the time that these three individuals entered CURRY's apartment she had with her a young prostitute, whom she knew as DEBBIE. She stated that she did not know DEBBIE's true name, nor did she know any other name utilized by this girl at any time. She advised that SULLIVAN beat her in an attempt to learn from CURRY the whereabouts of BREEN. In addition, he severely beat DEBBIE and on leaving the apartment took DEBBIE with him. She said it was her understanding that DEBBIE had been forced by SULLIVAN, acting as her pimp, to work in a house of prostitution located somewhere in Texas City, Texas. She said that she had learned at a later occasion that DEBBIE had gotten a message out by means of one of her customers to the effect that she was being held prisoner at this particular house of prostitution in Texas City. CURRY advised that she had never

Texas

CG 44-645

learned the exact whereabouts of DEBBIE, nor has she seen or heard from this girl since 1956.

CURRY advised that SULLIVAN, accompanied by the same two men, returned to her apartment the next day following the abduction of DEBBIE. The second visit occurred in the morning, at which time she again told SULLIVAN and his companions that she did not know the whereabouts of BREEN. The same men returned again during the late afternoon of the same day. During this third visit SULLIVAN, in an attempt to frighten CURRY, fired a shot, which apparently pierced a closet door and must have entered an adjacent apartment. Immediately thereafter SULLIVAN and his companions left the apartment.

CURRY advised that SULLIVAN and his companions did not mention JACK RUBY but indicated that they were employed by the people interested in BREEN's narcotic business, and from this she concluded that these three men were connected in some way with BREEN.

2/15
CURRY advised that she has had no contact with BREEN since the above described incidents and has no knowledge as to his present whereabouts. She stated that she has not seen nor heard from JACK RUBY since 1956 but recognized him from the various newspaper photographs taken of RUBY in connection with the murder of OSWALD in November, 1963. She advised that the two girls working for her in Dallas at the time of RUBY's visit to her apartment were one "SKY" (Last Name Unknown) and one CONNIE (Last Name Unknown). She said that "SKY" was about 21 years old, slender, extremely pretty with silver blond hair and, she believed, was from Dallas, Texas. CONNIE was believed to be from Longview, Texas. She stated that she did not know whether either girl had ever been arrested but both had been employed as prostitutes at various locations in Texas for two or three years prior to 1956. 2080 11/19/75

CURRY advised that one RALPH HEDRICK had been a close friend of BREEN's when both were incarcerated at the Federal Correctional Institution at Seagoville, Texas. 1924

5
CG 44-645

She stated that HEDRICK, in 1956, was in his 30's and had already completed 15 years of various penal servitude. She said that HEDRICK was, at that time, employed in a print shop in Dallas, Texas, and was active in some type of lecture tour wherein he spoke about his criminal background before youth groups. CURRY advised that she had no knowledge as to whether BREEN would have confided in HEDRICK or whether HEDRICK would have known RUBY but felt that HEDRICK was BREEN's closest friend in the Dallas area.

CURRY advised that she had heard rumors in Dallas, Texas, the source not now recalled, to the effect that BREEN's contact and protection in Muskogee, Oklahoma, was allegedly the Chief of Police of Muskogee.

DL 44-1639

Contributor of Fingerprints Name and Number Arrested or Received Charge Disposition

[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

DL 44-1639

Contributor of Fingerprints Name and Number Arrested or Received Charge Disposition

[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

4

DL 44-1639

Contributor of Fingerprints Name and Number Arrested or Received Charge Disposition

[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Date 6/11/64

JAMES W. DUGAN, 941 Churchill Avenue, Cincinnati, Ohio, advised that prior to 1958 he earned money by arranging dates for prostitutes. DUGAN said he has not engaged in this practice since 1958. DUGAN said that during the period about two years before he quit this business or about 1956, he had contact with two prostitutes of the white race at Cincinnati. DUGAN said he recalls this incident clearly because all of his associates in prostitution activity were aware of the fact that because he is a Negro he would not do business of this nature with white prostitutes. DUGAN said he recalled that the white prostitutes who contacted him told him they had come to Cincinnati from Texas.

H. 135-1011

Freda CHARISIA DAVIS (nee) H. WIT

Freda DAVIS

DUGAN was shown photographs of EILEEN CURRY and FREEDA C. DAVIS. DUGAN positively identified CURRY and DAVIS as the two white prostitutes who contacted him in Cincinnati during 1956.

2/15
1/31

LANN F. MICKLAS
4YA Louise M. JOHNSON

MICHAEL J. STRECH
WYLLIE E. CURRAN

ANN E. MIKLOS

DUGAN said that CURRY and DAVIS came to his house at 941 Churchill Avenue and asked him to set them up in a house of prostitution. DUGAN said he recalls that CURRY and DAVIS said they were staying at the Mansse Hotel in Cincinnati, but were not making much money and needed another place for their prostitution activity. DUGAN said that CURRY and DAVIS told him the name of someone whom they said sent them to him. DUGAN said he cannot now recall the name mentioned by CURRY and DAVIS, but does recall that at the time the name was not familiar to him and he did not trust CURRY and DAVIS because this was not the accepted method of placing a prostitute.

DUGAN said he told CURRY and DAVIS he would not have anything to do with their prostitution activity. DUGAN said the two women stayed at his house for about four hours during which time they drank a lot of gin and talked about themselves. DUGAN recalled CURRY and DAVIS openly admitted being homosexual women and that CURRY identified herself as the "husband" of DAVIS. DUGAN recalled CURRY and DAVIS talked about having recently sold a dog kennel in Texas and they were looking for another kennel to buy. CURRY and DAVIS also told DUGAN that they had left the Mansse Hotel without paying their bill.

File # CI 44-456

on 6/9/64 at Cincinnati, Ohio

Date dictated 6/11/64

by SAS EARL M. SMITH & THOMAS P. SCOLIARD/jas

CI 44-456

DUGAN said that CURRY and DAVIS left his home without indicating where they intended going, but about four or five days later he received a collect telephone call from CURRY who was calling from Dayton, Ohio. DUGAN said he refused to accept the collect call, however, a few minutes later he was called again not collect. DUGAN said he was not sure whether he talked to CURRY or DAVIS at this time, but recalls that during the call he was told that they were in Dayton, Ohio, at the Holden Hotel and that they were in trouble. DUGAN said CURRY or DAVIS told him that they needed money badly and asked him to send money to them. DUGAN said he told them he had no money to send them and he did not want to become involved in their trouble. DUGAN said he got the impression that CURRY and DAVIS did not have enough money to pay their hotel bill and also may have become involved in trouble with the Dayton, Ohio, Police Department.

DUGAN stated that after the telephone call from Dayton, Ohio, he never heard from or had any contact of any kind with CURRY and DAVIS.

Additionally, DUGAN advised he could furnish the identity of no person who might know the present whereabouts of CURRY. DUGAN stated he has never heard of JAMES ECKFORD BREEN. DUGAN said he knows no person currently engaged in prostitution activity in the Chicago, Illinois, area who might have recent information concerning CURRY. DUGAN stated he has never operated in Texas and does not know any person in Texas.

CI 44-456

RFM:jas

1

The following investigation was conducted at Columbus, Ohio, by SA ROBERT F. MAHLER:

On June 4, 1964, Sergeant JAMES LONGERBONE, Bureau of Identification, Columbus Police Department, made available Columbus Police Department file number 68594 concerning EILEEN ELLIS CURRY, who was also known as Bunny Milano, Avanzino, Breen, Reddon, Carol O'Connor. The information in the file shows she was arrested in Room 324, Virginia Hotel, Columbus, November 6, 1960, and charged with prostitution and held for clinic. The information indicates she was prostituting herself at this location at \$20.00, and the bellhops brought her business. Close associates as listed on the Police report are identified as:

OHIO

YALE BARKAN, white male, age 44, 11849 Clifton Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio; *P.P.N. Aff. 1716*

MAX ZISKIND, 44 East Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio; *Dist 2/*

Mrs. KUCHTA, female white, age 60s, 954 Miles, Cleveland, Ohio.

A close relative was identified as DONALD CURRY, brother, address unknown, Los Angeles, California.

CURRY received a 30 day suspended sentence and \$50.00 fine, plus costs December 12, 1960, at Columbus.

There is no further information in the file as to her current whereabouts.

She is described as being born March 27, 1924, Port Angeles, Washington, female, white, 5'4", 168 pounds, heavy build, fair complexion, fire red hair, blue eyes, occupation - free lance writer, marital status - divorced.

The files of the Bureau of Identification were checked against the following names, all of which EILEEN CURRY has used in the past. No information could be located in the files under these names:

CI 44-456

2

EILEEN E. AVANZINO
BUNNY BREEN
EILEEN BREEN
Mrs. JAMES E. BREEN
"BUNNY"
LOUISE MICKLAS
CAROL O'CONNOR
"PUPPY"
BONNIE ROBINSON
BUNNY S. ROBINSON
EILEEN ROBINSON
EILEEN SCOTT
"SHERRY"
EILEEN REDDON

The files of the Bureau of Identification were checked against the name JAMES ECKFORD BREEN, a known associate of EILEEN CURRY. No information could be located in the files under this name.

The files of the Bureau of Identification were checked against the following names, all of which have been used in the past by FREEDA C. DAVIS, who has been known to associate with EILEEN CURRY in the past. No information could be located in the files under these names:

FREEDA C. DAVIS
LANE BETH MICKLAS
Mrs. CHARLES O'CONNOR
Mrs. CHUCK O'CONNOR
LOUISE JOHANSON

MAX ZISKIND, Attorney, 44 East Broad Street, on June 4, 1964, advised he vaguely recalls CURRY as a prostitute who wanted him to represent her at the time she was arrested at Columbus in November, 1960. He declined to represent her and he had never seen her again, nor does he know her current whereabouts.

CI 44-456

TPS:mjf

1

Mr. JESSE BROWN, Manager, Manse Hotel, 1004 Chapel Street, Cincinnati, Ohio, advised SA CLIFFORD G. ANDERSON on November 20, 1956, that during the period about October 1, 1956, he recalled a red headed white girl with a Pekingese dog was registered at the hotel at that time. He recalled she associated with a Negro man and that they registered as man and wife; however, the man was seldom in the room with the white girl but spent most of his time in the lobby. Mr. BROWN advised his records indicated this couple registered as Mr. and Mrs. CHUCK O'CONNOR, 2808 East 126th Street, Cleveland, Ohio, on September 22, 1956. They were assigned Room 214. BROWN said the couple skipped out after only paying part of their hotel bill. He believed the couple left the hotel about October 8 or 9, 1956.

Mr. BROWN stated he suspected Mrs. O'CONNOR was a prostitute and that Mr. O'CONNOR was making dates for her inasmuch as he observed Mr. O'CONNOR bring men into the hotel lobby and the men would go upstairs for a while and then return while Mr. O'CONNOR waited in the lobby.

Mr. BROWN stated this couple drove a 1955 tan colored Chevrolet sedan which bore Texas license plates, number not known.

Mr. BROWN stated the O'CONNORS made numerous phone calls and he was able to locate a partial list of calls they made from the hotel during the period September 23, 1956 through September 28, 1956.

The telephone calls placed by the couple are as follows:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Listing in Criss Cross Directory</u>
9/23/56	PA 1-5100	Hotel Metropole, 609 Vine Street, Cincinnati, Ohio

CI 44-456

2

<u>Date</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Listing in Criss Cross Directory</u>
9/23/56	GA 1-3749	<u>EUGENE LANG, 624 West 9th Street,</u> <u>Cincinnati, Ohio</u>
9/25/56	VA 1-3244	Driver's License Testing Bureau
9/25/56	CH 1-3570	Earle Hotel, 108 Garfield Place, Cincinnati, Ohio
9/28/56	UN 1-1667	<u>DONALD RUNCK, 3647 Langhurst Court.</u> (Directory lists number as Tweed 1-1667) <u>Cincinnati, Ohio</u>
9/27/56	WO 1-7519	Unlisted (two calls)
	CH 1-3570	Unlisted
	CA 1-0972	Unlisted
	UN 1-4415	Unlisted
	AV 1-2725	Unlisted
9/28/56	AV 1-2725	Unlisted (two calls)
9/29/56	AV 1-2725	Unlisted
9/28/56	UN 1-1667	DONALD RUNCK, 3647 Langhurst Court. (Directory lists number as Tweed 1-1667)
9/28/56	ME 8485	Mr. <u>LARKIN</u> , Collect, Dayton, <u>Ohio</u>
9/29/56	None listed	<u>"Duffy"</u> , Cleveland, <u>Ohio</u>
9/29/56	AV 1-2725	Unlisted
	GA 1-9480	Unlisted
9/29/56	PA 1-2640	Western-Union Telegraph Company
9/29/56	Wyoming 16676	Cleveland, Ohio

CI 44-456

TPS:mjf

1

On June 9, 1964, IC ROY G. WETZEL reviewed records of the Cincinnati Credit Bureau, Inc., Cincinnati, Ohio, and could locate no information identifiable with EILEEN CURRY or JAMES ECKFORD BREEN.

On June 9, 1964, IC ROY G. WETZEL reviewed the files of the Bureau of Identification, Cincinnati Police Department, Cincinnati, Ohio, against the following names, all of which EILEEN CURRY has used in the past. No information could be located in the files under these names:

EILEEN E. AVANZINO

BUNNY BREEN

EILEEN BREEN

Mrs. JAMES E. BREEN

"BUNNY"

LOUISE MICHLAS

CAROL O'CONNOR

"PUPPY"

BONNIE ROBINSON

BUNNY S. ROBINSON

EILEEN ROBINSON

EILEEN SCOTT

"SHERRY"

EILEEN REDDON

CI 44-456

2

The files of the Bureau of Identification were checked against the name JAMES ECKFORD BREEN, a known associate of EILEEN CURRY. No information could be located in the files under this name.

The files of the Bureau of Identification were checked against the following names, all of which have been used in the past by FREEDA C. DAVIS, who has been known to associate with EILEEN CURRY in the past. No information could be located in the files under these names:

FREEDA C. DAVIS

LANE BETH MICKLAS

Mrs. CHARLES O'CONNOR

Mrs. CHUCK O'CONNOR

LOUISE JOHANSON

CV 44-265
HLS:ral
(1)

On September 29, 1961, Assistant United States Attorney BURT W. GRIFFIN, United States Attorney's Office, Cleveland, Ohio authorized a conspiracy warrant charging a violation of Title 18, Sections 2421, 2422, and 371, United States Code, against EILEEN CURRY, also known as Eileen Reddon.

The complaint was filed on September 29, 1961, before United States Commissioner HERBERT A. HORN, by SA HOWARD W. ARENDT.

EILEEN CURRY was arrested on this same date.

The United States Attorney recommended bond in the amount of \$5,000.00.

MARY O'BRIEN JANE O'BRIEN

The complaint charged that on or about Saturday, September 23, 1961, to Wednesday, September 27, 1961, in the Eastern Division of the Northern District of Ohio, EILEEN CURRY did unlawfully conspire with SUSAN MARIE BLACK, JOYCE ANN JANKOWSKI, and LARRY PARKS to knowingly procure and obtain a ticket and tickets to be used by SUSAN MARIE BLACK and JOYCE ANN JANKOWSKI in going in foreign commerce from Cleveland, Ohio to Toronto, Ontario, Canada, for the purpose of prostitution and other immoral practices and knowingly to transport and cause to be transported in foreign commerce from Cleveland, Ohio to Toronto, Ontario, Canada, for the purpose of prostitution and other immoral practices in violation of Title 18, Sections 2421 and 2422, United States Code.

In furtherance of said conspiracy, the following overt acts were committed:

1. On or about Saturday, September 23, 1961, REDDON, in Cleveland, Ohio, talked by telephone with LARRY PARKS in Toronto, Ontario, Canada. *OHIO*

2. On or about Tuesday, September 26, 1961, BLACK and JANKOWSKI obtained two Trans Canada Air Line tickets in the names of MARY and JANE O'BRIEN at Cleveland Hopkins Airport, which tickets were given by air line officials.

CV 44-265
RLS:ral
(2)

to BLACK and JANKOWSKI on the basis of a telegram from Toronto, Ontario, representing that the price of said tickets had been paid in full. On or about September 26, 1961, BLACK and JANKOWSKI travelled by Trans Canada Air Lines plane from Cleveland, Ohio to London, Ontario, Canada, all in violation of Title 18, Section 371, United States Code.

On October 20, 1961, EILEEN CURRY appeared in the United States District Court, at Cleveland, Ohio, and before United States District Judge CHARLES J. MC NAMEE, waived prosecution by indictment and consented to plead to an information charging violation of Title 18, Sections 2421, 2422, and 371, United States Code.

The information was filed at this time.

On this same date, Judge MC NAMEE then sentenced EILEEN CURRY to serve two years in the custody of the Attorney General.

The following is a description of EILEEN CURRY as of September 29, 1961, obtained through observation and interrogation:

Date of Birth:	3-27-24
	Port Angeles, Washington
Race:	White
Sex:	Female
Nationality:	Irish
Height:	5' 4"
Weight:	165 lbs.
Hair:	Brown
Eyes:	Blue
Complexion:	Fair
Build:	Stout
Marital Status:	Divorced
Social Security Number:	538-12-6220
Residence:	Sterling Hotel
Children:	None